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DECISION


Ryan David Cole is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to receiving stolen property and to trespass in the first degree, an essential element of which crimes is dishonesty, and he betrayed the professional trust between him and his colleagues.
Procedure


On July 25, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Cole.  On September 26, 2009, Cole received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service, but Cole did not file an answer.  On November 20, 2009, the Board filed an amended complaint.  On April 29, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sharie Lynn Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Cole nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on May 4, 2010, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Cole was licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse on October 7, 2004.  His license lapsed on April 30, 2007, and has not been renewed.

2. On August 24, 2006, Cole stole a debit card, a “bank card,” and a Missouri driver’s license from Sonia Teufack’s satchel.  At the time, Cole was employed by Core Medical Group, and was contracted to work at St. Louis University Medical Hospital in St. Louis, Missouri.  Teufack was a third-year medical student at St. Louis University.

3. On or around September 1, 2006, Cole returned the cards and driver’s license to Teufack.  He included a note to Teufack admitting to the theft, apologizing for it, and “explaining” that he had been diagnosed with attention deficit disorder and bipolar syndrome, among other things.
4. On June 13, 2007, Lori Scheidt, the Board’s executive director, interviewed Cole by telephone, and Cole admitted to her that he stole Teufack’s cards and driver’s license.

5. On or about August 25, 2006, Cole was observed at President Casino in St. Louis, Missouri, in possession of a check belonging to Christina Thompson.

6. Cole was in the President Casino unlawfully.
7. On October 14, 2008, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri (“the court”), Cole entered a plea of guilty to receiving stolen property – less than $500 and to trespass in the first degree for the crimes committed in the President Casino.
8. On October 14, 2008, the court sentenced Cole to one year’s unsupervised probation for the receiving stolen property conviction, and six months’ unsupervised probation for the trespass conviction, with the sentences to run concurrently.  The execution of the sentences was suspended.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Cole has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2:
The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Section 570.080 defines the crime of receiving stolen property:

1.  A person commits the crime of receiving stolen property if for the purpose of depriving the owner of a lawful interest therein, he or she receives, retains or disposes of property of another knowing that it has been stolen, or believing that it has been stolen. 
2.  Evidence of the following is admissible in any criminal prosecution pursuant to this section to prove the requisite knowledge or belief of the alleged receiver: 
(1) That he or she was found in possession or control of other property stolen on separate occasions from two or more persons; 
(2) That he or she received other stolen property in another transaction within the year preceding the transaction charged; 
(3) That he or she acquired the stolen property for a consideration which he or she knew was far below its reasonable value; 
(4) That he or she obtained control over stolen property knowing the property to have been stolen or under such circumstances as would reasonably induce a person to believe the property was stolen. 
3.  Receiving stolen property is a class A misdemeanor unless the property involved has a value of five hundred dollars or more, or the person receiving the property is a dealer in goods of the type in question, or the property involved is an explosive weapon as that term is defined in section 571.010, RSMo, in which cases receiving stolen property is a class C felony. 


Section 569.140
 defines the crime of trespass in the first degree:

1.  A person commits the crime of trespass in the first degree if he knowingly enters unlawfully or knowingly remains unlawfully in a building or inhabitable structure or upon real property. 
2.  A person does not commit the crime of trespass in the first degree by entering or remaining upon real property unless the real property is fenced or otherwise enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders or as to which notice against trespass is given by: 
(1) Actual communication to the actor; or 
(2) Posting in a manner reasonably likely to come to the attention of intruders. 
3.  Trespass in the first degree is a class B misdemeanor.

Essential Element of a Crime

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
 

We find that dishonesty is an essential element of the crimes of possession of stolen property and trespass in the first degree.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) on grounds of dishonesty.

Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]
In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case involving discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

We find that the crime of receiving stolen property is a Category 3 crime.  Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  

In this case, the Circuit Court’s file in Cole’s criminal case indicates that on August 25, 2006, he retained a check belonging to Christina Thompson, knowing or believing that the check had been stolen, with the intent to deprive Ms. Thompson of the check.  This conduct is set out in a substitute information in lieu of indictment filed on October 14, 2008.  The original complaint against Cole, filed March 14, 2007, alleged that he altered the check so that it purported to have been made by another, in violation of § 570.090 (forgery).  While altering the check would, arguably, have been fraudulent conduct, Cole’s conviction was not based on the alteration, but rather on the possession, of Ms. Thompson’s check.  Thus, on the evidence before us, we cannot say that mere possession of the stolen property involved moral turpitude.

We also find that the crime of trespass in the first degree is a Category 2 crime because it carries no suggestion of moral turpitude.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) on grounds of moral turpitude.
Professional Trust

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  


Cole admitted to stealing Teufack’s debit card and driver’s license from a co-worker’s satchel and using the card to buy one or more items.  The excuses he gave to both Teufack and Scheidt (he suffered from ADD and bipolar disorder and was in the midst of a divorce) do not 
mitigate the betrayal of the professional trust of Cole’s employer and colleagues.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.066.2(12).

Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) and (12).

SO ORDERED on October 14, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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